SEVENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

Public Law No. 7 - 42

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 1991

CONGRESSIONAL BILL No. 7-169, C.D.1

## AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 6-28, as amended by Public Law No. 6-66, by amending section 2 for the purpose of changing the site of one of the airstrips from Puluwat to Pulusuk, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

| 1  | Section 1. Section 2 of Public Law No. 6-28 is hereby amended        |
|----|--|
| 2  | to read as follows:  |
| 3  | "Section 2. The sum appropriated under section 1 of this             |
| 4  | act shall be apportioned as follows:                                 |
| 5  | (1) Pohnpei State  |
| 6  | (a) Nukuoro \$300,000  |
| 7  | (b) Sapwuafik 300,000  |
| 8  | (2) Chuuk State  |
| 9  | (a) Ulul 300,000   |
| 10 | (b) Ta 300,000   |
| 11 | (c) Pulusuk 300,000"   |
| 12 | Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the            |
| 13 | President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming |
| 14 | law without such approval.   |
| 15 |  |
| 16 | 1,   |
| 17 | tibleary 1992  |
| 18 |  |
| 19 | To Alla  |
| 20 |  |
| 21 | Bailey Olter<br>President  |
| 22 | Federated States of Micronesia                                       |

